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4.2

Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees
AGENDA
Liberty Elementary School
Library

Adopt Agenda (Action Item)

This item is provided as an opportunity for trustees, through consensus, to approve,
re-sequence, or table agenda topics. In accordance with the Brown Act Requirements
effective July 1, 2008, if documents are distributed to board members concerning an agenda
item within 72 hours of a regular board meeting, at the same time the documents will be
made available for public inspection at the District Office located at 1771 E. Pacific Ave.
Tulare, CA 93274.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Brown Act, if you need
special assistance to participate in this meeting, including receipt of the agenda and
documents in the agenda package in an alternate format, please contact the Liberty
Elementary School District Office at (559) 686-1675. Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to
this meeting (28CFR35.102-35, 104 ADA Title II), and allow for the preparation of
documents in the appropriate alternate format.

Adjourn to Closed Session
The Board may adjourn to closed session to discuss matters of personnel security,
negotiations, student discipline, litigation, or other matters as authorized by the government
Code Section 3459.1, 5496.6 and 54967.6 and Ed Code Sections 35136 and 48913.
a. (Ed Code Section 35146, 48900) Student Discipline & Other Confidential
Student Matters.
b. (Gov. Code 54957) Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release
¢. Gov. Code 54956.9) Significant Exposure to Litigation Pursuant to Government
Code section 54956.9, subdivision (d)(2) or (3)
d. Employment, resignations, transfers, etc. of Certificated and Classified
Personnel
e. (Gov. Code, 3549.1) Negotiations

Flag Salute

Roll Cali: Ronald Koetsier President
Diane Tanner Member
John Beaver Clerk
Jill White Member

Jonathon Thorpe Member
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Adjourned

Also in attendance for Closed and Open Session: Deanna Cardoza (Superintendent).

Board President — Opportunity for Board President to comment or report on any matters
pertinent or of concern to the Board.
a. Board President to announce Closed Session Items of Discussion.

Public Comments:

Those in the audience desiring to address the Board regarding items not on the agenda may
do so at this time. Each speaker is to have (3) three minutes to address the Board and make
a brief statement, express his/her viewpoint, or ask a question regarding matters related to
the school system. Please understand that the Board does not take action on non-agenda
items.

Information Items:
This item is provided for informational reports and will highlight district and student events
and successes.

Staff Reports - Opportunity for Liberty Elementary School Staff Members to comment or
report on any matters pertinent or of concern to the Board.

Principal — Opportunity for Principal to comment or report on any matters pertinent or of
concern to the Board.

Superintendent — Opportunity for Superintendent to comment or report on any matters
pertinent or of concern to the Board.

Reminder: Distribution 2022/2023 Statement of Economic Interests Form 700
Action Items:

These items are provided for Board information, discussion, and/or action.
Approval of Consent Agenda

*Minutes of Regular Board Meeting, January 10, 2023

*Payment of Warrants

Approval of Updated CSBA Board Policies for December 2022

Approval of 2023-2024 School Calendar

Approval of 2022 SARC

Approval of the Arts, Music and Instructional Materials Discretionary Block Grant
2022 Expenditure Plan

Approval of the 2022-2023 Transportation Services Plan
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Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees
Minutes
Liberty Elementary School
Library

230 p.m.

Adopt Agenda (Action Item)

This item is provided as an opportunity for trustees, through consensus, to approve,
re-sequence, or table agenda topics. In accordance with the Brown Act Requirements
effective July 1, 2008, if documents are distributed to board members concerning an agenda
item within 72 hours of a regular board meeting, at the same time the documents will be
made available for public inspection at the District Office located at 1771 E. Pacific Ave.
Tulare, CA 93274.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Brown Act, if you need
special assistance to participate in this meeting, including receipt of the agenda and
documents in the agenda package in an alternate format, please contact the Liberty
Elementary School District Office at (559) 686-1675. Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to
this meeting (28CFR35.102-35, 104 ADA Title II), and allow for the preparation of
documents in the appropriate alternate format.

Adjourn to Closed Session 5:30 p.m.
The Board may adjourn to closed session to discuss matters of personnel security,
negotiations, student discipline, litigation, or other matters as authorized by the government
Code Section 3459.1, 5496.6 and 54967.6 and Ed Code Sections 35136 and 48913.
a. (Ed Code Section 35146, 48900) Student Discipline & Other Confidential
Student Matters.
b. (Gov. Code 54957) Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release
¢. Gov. Code 54956.9) Significant Exposure to Litigation Pursuant to Government
Code section 54956.9, subdivision (d)(2) or (3)
d. Employment, resignations, transfers, etc. of Certificated and Classified
Personnel
e. (Gov. Code, 3549.1) Negotiations

6:37 p.m. No Action Taken

Flag Salute

Reoll Call: Ron Koetsier President Preseni
John Beaver Clerk Present
Diane Tanner Member Present
Jonathon Thorpe Member Absent
Jill White Member Present

Also in attendance for Closed and Open Session: Deanna Cardoza (Superintendent).
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Board President — Opportunity for Board President to comment or report on any matters
pertinent or of concern to the Board.
a. Board President to announce Closed Session Items of Discussion.

Public Comments:

Those in the audience desiring to address the Board regarding items not on the agenda may
do so at this time. Each speaker is to have (3) three minutes to address the Board and make
a brief statement, express his/her viewpoint, or ask a question regarding matters related to
the school system. Please understand that the Board does not take action on non-agenda
items.

Information Items:
This item is provided for informational reports and will highlight district and student events
and successes.

Staff Reports - Opportunity for Liberty Elementary School Staff Members to comment or
report on any matters pertinent or of concern to the Board. Renee Hovis reported that
Poetry and Prose will be coming up in March.

Superintendent — Opportunity for Superintendent to comment or report on any matters
pertinent or of concern to the Board.

Principal- Opportunity for Principal to comment or report on any matters pertinent or of
concern to the Board. Stesha Newkirk gave information regarding the upcoming LPTC
event Donuts with Grownups. She also reported Liberty Students participated in the Rural
School Spelling Bee and unfortunately did not place this year. A school wide Art Show is
currently in the planning stages. Lastly, she is currently working on the SPSA Plan.

First Reading on Updated CSBA December 2022 Board Policies

Liberty Elementary School District 2022-2023 Year 1 Outcome Mrs. Cardoza went over
with the Board all of the changes reflecting the outcome of LCAP year 1

Action Items:

These items are provided for Board information, discussion, and/or action.

Approval of Consent Agenda

*Minutes of Regular Board Meeting, December 14, 2021

*Payment of Warrants

Diane Tanner made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda 2" made by Jill White
Ayes: John Beaver, Ron Koetsier, Diane Tanner, Jill White Noes: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent:
Jonathan Thorpe Motion Carried

Approval of Annual Developer Fee Report 2021-2022

John Beaver made a motion to approve the 2021-2022 Annual Developer Fee Report 2"
made by Jill White Ayes: John Beaver, Ron Koetsier, Diane Tanner, Jill White Noes: 0
Abstain: 0 Absent: Jonathan Thorp Motion Carried

Adjournment: 7:07 p.m.




23 Liberty Elementary School District

Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/26/2023 2:12:08PM

1/26/2023
2:12:08PM

Page 1 of 2
APY500

b3 FINAL *®F%
Batch No 300

Reference Invoice Audit
Yendor No  Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
000585  AT&T PV-230343  1/25/2023 ACCT#829065989 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0 $79.82 MonH, ) Y
Total Check Amount: s7082 ©rth Ay
000225  CARTOZIANS AIR PV-230336 1/13/2023 BP7701-NOV 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $3,750.00 umm
CONDITIONING M ond J
Total Check Amount: $3,750.00 D.vlva 5
000966  CASMEC PY-230345 1/25/2023 ORDER8203 010-40350-1-11100-10000-52000-0 $220.00 Tms Ve
Total Check Amount: $220.00 Woavicehs {
000857  De Lage Laden Financial Serv PV-230337 1/25/2023 ACCT#379893 010-00008-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $1,904.84 D w.w? fgm
O
Total Check Amount: %1,904.84 [N ‘ﬁ?m
000743  EnviroClean Sanitation Supply PV-230338 1/18/2023 0142253 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0 $1,069.51 . Nw‘? )
B =2 v
Total Check Amount: $1,069.51 IV &%
000165  HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT  PV-230354 11/3/2002 955744160/955766898 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $617.03 23
. ITas+.
Total Check Amount: $617.03 S m. m,
000953  JAIDEN MARTIN PV-230348 1/25/2023 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $26.22 22
L alt
Total Check Amount: $26.22 i &6 ﬁs %
000925  Kayla Pena PV-230346 1/25/2023 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $87.74 H AL
Total Check Amount: $87.74 Sl
000719  Lowes PV-230344 1/25/2023 82131341297054ACCT# 010-11000-0-00000-82000-43000-0 $676.76 = PAR > »n ¥
Lowes 1/25/2023 82131341297054ACCT# 010-11000-0-00000-82000-43000-0 {$117.19) Su @. %
Total Check Amount: $559.57
000158  Lozano Smith,LLP PV-230350 1/11/2023 217979% 010-00000-0-00000-71000-58000-0 $655.20 § n\.m&; Aavice
Total Check Amount: $655.20
000501 MOBILE MODULAR PV-230355 1/24/2023 R236060 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $4,020.00 D 22

Total Check Amount:

K@&;I»?%

$4,020.00 .
P zg‘u



23 Ec.m_.g Elementary School District

Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/26/2023 2:12:08PM

1/26/2023
2:12:08PM

Page 20f 2
APY500

Fak FINAL Kok
Batch No 300

Reference Invoice Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Mumber Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
000357  Nancy Grimmius PV-230347 1/25/2023 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $38.74 s . %
Supd
Total Checlc Amount: $38.74 !
000060  Office Depot PV-230339 1/25/2023 ACCT#28265583 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $250.36 Msrm’“ 22
Suyg.
Total Check Amount: $250.36 ﬂ
00077t Roche Oit Inc. PV-230340 17182023 181027/181135 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $673.27 @ Q&.@ 23
‘we
Total Check Amount: $673.27 '
Lo e ¢| 2
000659  Rosi Gutierrez PV-230353 1/26/2023 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 010-11000-0~11100-10000-43000-0 $186.55 <+ W@ i m;
S
Totat Check Amount: $186.55
000124  Small Sch Superintendent Assn PV-23034% 1/1/2023 LIBERTY ELEMENTARY 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0 $335.00 Thea r.@ﬁv?ﬁ
Total Check Amount: $335.00
000689  Southern California Gas Co PV-230341 1/25/2023 19643697063ACCT # 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $16.27 i ﬁ .;.»,ii,@
.ty g
Total Check Amount: $16.27 & J
000695  Thomas Day PV-230342 1/15/2023 1115 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $400.00 ,ﬂ%cﬁ _fs f
IRTY
Total Check Amount: $400.00 Pl @
000696  UNWIRED BROADBAND, INC PV-230352 2/1/2023 1557831 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0 $299.99 Mo ,.ii b
UNWIRED BROADBAND, INC 2/1/2023 1557831 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0 $61.29 Dtlen u
Total Check Amount: $361.28
000493  Valley Expetec PV-230351 2/1/2023 A001207/208 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $6,142.87 22
Valley Expetec 2/1/2023 AD01207/208 010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $5,156.00 Nw\ L
o v
Total Check Amount: $11,298.87 ’ N

.m::éw



23 Liberty Elementary School District

Vendor No  Vendor Name

Tulare County Office of Education 1/26/2023

12:38:21PM

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/26/2023 12:38:21PM

Reference
Number

Invoice
Date

PO # Invoice No

Separate
Check Account Code

Page 1 of L
APYS00

$oR FINAL %%

Batch No 300
Augit
Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$26,550.27




23 Liberty Elementary School District 2 H 1/26/2023 Page i of 1
Tulare County @38 of Education  19:38e01PM 500
Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/26/2023 12:38:21PM
FA% BTMAL %
Batch No 300
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No  VYendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 300 Total Accounts Payable: $26,550.27

The School District hereby arders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 26,550.27 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &
42634).

95 ) [ fesfavas
>:5%~@&EE Date / i haa
i
Fund Summary | Total

010 $26,550.27

Total $26,550.27




23 Liberty Elementary School District

Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/12/2023 3:51:54PM

171272023
3:51:54PM

Page lof 3
APYS500

A FINAL %%

Batch No 298
Reference Invoice Audit
VYendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
000964  ADVANCED DATA STORAGE INC PV-230319  12/22/2022 0158900 010-G0000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $155.00 < bre odal 4.@.
Total Check Amount: $155,00
000585  AT&T PV-230306 1/11/2023 BAN#9391032124 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $146.08 %o ) Y
AT&T PV-230307 1/11/2023 BAN#9391057381 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0 $326.91 R gv,
AT&T PV-230308 1/11/2023 BAN#9391028846 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $240.74 »
Total Check Amount: $713.73
000687  BSK Associates PV-230324 1/12/2023 AGD0420/AG00418 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $220.00 Wi itmf
Total Check Amount: $220.00 Gaibin 3
000509  CASBO Pv-230325 1/9/2023 ORDER194512 (10-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $395.00 HTra ' o N su
Total Check Amount; $395.00
000762  CITY OF TULARE PV-230309 12/31/2022 2519654001 010-11000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $834.40 u..g.m«.fm, ?.@
o0y Ag
Total Check Amount: $834.40 u
000797  CVIN/ VAST PV-230333 1/1/2023 41208 010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0 $195,00 Sfci.mwg
2
Total Check Amount: $195.00 Sell .?@
000857  De Lage Laden Financlal Serv PV-230326 1/12/2023 786891267 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $1,904.84 D WNWL
Pl
Total Check Amount: $1,904.84 RS RN ug%
000958  DEERE CREDIT SERVICES INC PV-230311 1/3/2024 2732780 010-00000-0-000G0-91000-74350-0 $505.02 G renth J
DEERE CREDIT SERVICES INC 1/3/2024 2732780 010-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0 $170.52 G Diilia iu
Total Check Amount: $675.54
Swavier 3
000093  EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT Pv-230334 1/1/2023 ACCT#94238201 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95025-0 $4,575.63 G e
DEPARTM Dt "
Total Check Amount: %4,575.63
000225  GEOFFERY CARTOZIAN PV-230335 12/7/2022 DECEMBER 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $3,750.00 h ‘wwf )
PN LY
Total Check Amount; $3,75000 © § .vhga 3 d
000786  Ingram Band Supply LLC PV-230310  12/14/2022 B732 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $28.69 Mwus. ¢

.\m..zzu.



23 Liberty Elementary School District

Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final Prelist - 1/12/2023 3:51:54PM

1/12/2023
3:51:54PM

Page 2 of 3
APY500

®E% FINAL *%%

Batch No 299
Reference Invoice Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check >0nnc=n Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: $28.69
000166  JORGENSEN COMPANY PV-230320 1/7/2023 6044930 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $522.00 & = ! 4
Total Check Amount: $522.00 s b
000965  JULIA MENDEZ PV-230323 1/6/2023 SUPPLIES 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $142.09 H?W ._M.: e
Total Check Amount: $142.09 v
000346  LANGE PLUMBING SUPPLY, INC PV-230312  12/20/2022 874005 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0 $33.77 A W .‘Vw.m
Total Check Amount: $33.77
000100  LINDER EQUIPMENT COMPANY PV-230313  12/28/2022 SAS23847/23848 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0 $489.98 @W&? s} sgFion
Total Check Amount: $489.98
000501  MOBILE MODULAR PV-230329 1/1/2023 2369057 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $2,440.00 WA G%Nwm? z
Total Check Amount: $2,440.00 Battsa 3
000250  MORRIS LEVIN & SON PV-230322  12/6/2022 297960/297961 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $3,569.42 [ inp &g +ie
MORRIS LEVIN & SON 12/6/2022 297960/297961 010-00000-0-D0Y00-82000-43000-0 $458.45 P tuwby LS
Total Check Amount: $4,027.87
000357  Nancy Grimmius PV-230314 1/4/2023 BASKETBALLS 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $80.54 = W{.«U.a
Total Check Amount: $80.54
000918  Perfect Care Landscape PV-230330 12/28/2022 17139 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $1,955.00 ﬁo& R %w., z
Total Check Amount: $1,955.00 Billea 5
000629  Pitney Bowes PV-230315  12/26/2022 3105887461 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $169.23 @uaydrey f
Total Check Amount: $168.23 mm. | Noad~
000297  RES-COM PV-230318  12/26/2022 2092168 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0 $130.00 Fuod nié 1 Y]
Total Check Amount: $130.00 Bl 3
000064  SISC PV-230331  1/12/2023 CLIENT ID 71985 010-00000-6-00000-00000-95024-0 $66,747.80 G 23

Mead ki

Zrnsburame



23 Liberty Elementary School District

Tulare County Office of Education

1/12/2023
3:51:54PM

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/12/2023 3:51:54PM

Page3of3
APY500

Batch No 299

Reference Invoice Separate Ansdit
Yendor No Vendor Name Mumber Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: %66,747.80
000050  Southern California Edison PV-230328 1/12/2023 ACCT#700055215373 *  010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $8,075.50 ?M; +hi Vi
Bibeag
Total Check Amount: $8,075.50 :
000050  Southern California Edison PV-230327 1/12/2023 ACCT#700431744721 *  010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0 $1,201.62 Yo m".iw J
s s ey
Total Check Amount: $1,201.62 2
000288  Tulare County Office of Educ PV-230317 1/4/2023 231347 010-07200-0-00000-31400-58000-0 $2,076.16 =~ Tce ﬁﬂ\
C Pursd
Total Check Amount: $2,076.16
000071 US Bank PV-230318  12/22/2022 4246044555628050 *  (10-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0 $406.52 MTes S .&m
US Bank 1212272022 4246044555628050 *  010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0 $9.19 M xnﬁ_@@i !
US Bank 1212212022 4246044555628050 *  (10-00000-0-00000-71000-43000-0 $14.99 M 21 ﬁ.p& w«i
US Bank 12/22/2022 4246044555628050 * 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0 $14.06 M 10 w6 5e
US Bank 12/22/2022 4246044555628050 *  010-00000-0-00000-71000-58000-0 $£319.23 M3 Myﬁwwu
Total Check Amount: $764.06
000493  Valley Expetec PV-230332 14172023 20002118/20002119 010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $5,156.00 23
Valley Expetec 1/1/2023 Z0002118/Z0002119 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0 $6,142.87 - Nwa Wl
WY -
Total Check Amount: $11,298.87 £ :”q%



23 Liberty Elementary School District Tulare Cou zz Office of Education w\ wm\ %MWM ﬁm%%«w %M 1

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 1/12/2023 3:51:54PM

Batch No 299
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Reference Invoice Separate
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code

Total District Payment Amount: $113,602.32




23 Liberty Elementary School District

VYendor No Vendor Name

Reference Invaoice
Kumber

Accounts Payable Final Prelist - 1/12/2023 3:51:54PM

= 174272023
Tulare County Office of Education 3:51:54PM

Separate

Date PO ¥ Invoice No . Check Account Code

Page lof 1
APYS500

b2 3 FINAL ¥k

Batch No 299
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Batch No 289

Total Accounts Payable:

$113,602.32

Fund Summary

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final